
Henbury, Brentry and Southmead Neighbourhood Partnership
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 20 June 2017
Time: 7.00 pm - 9.00 pm
Place: United Reformed Church, Wigton Crescent, Southmead,  

BRISTOL BS10 6DY

1.  Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

2.  Apologies for Absence 

3.  Declarations of Interest 

To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4.  Minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 4 - 14) 7.05 pm
To agree the minutes of the 28th March 2017 as a correct record, matters arising 
and action sheet.

5.  Public Forum 

To consider any public forum statements submitted.

The deadline for the receipt of statements is:
12 noon on Monday 19 June 2017.

6.  Neighbourhood Partnership Business Report 
(Keith Houghton) (Pages 15 - 44)

7.20 pm

- Highways: progressing CPNN and Traffic/Transport via BS10 Group & Cllrs

Public Document Pack



- Brentry Hospital PROW 542 S106 allocation decision 
- Parks/Open Spaces:
- H&B S106 allocation for parks improvements
- Taking forward Southmead disabled access project

7.  Southmead Mayoral Visit (Verbal Update) 7.40 pm

Observations by NP members, Councillors and meeting attendees

8.  Progressing post Neighbourhood Partnership Arrangements 
in Henbury and Brentry and Southmead (Workshop and 
shared conversations) 

8.10 pm

Sharing progress in developing post-NP working arrangements in each Ward; 
identifying next steps, potential joint work and shared learning

9.  Close of Neighbourhood Partnership (Verbal contributions) 8.25 pm

Drawing Neighbourhood Partnership to a close.

Contact – The local Neighbourhood Partnership (NP) Coordinator is:
Keith Houghton
Telephone : 0117 92 22135
e-mail : keith.houghton@bristol.gov.uk

The Democratic Services Officer of the meeting is
Louise deCordova
Telephone : 0117 35 26151
e-mail : democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


What is a Neighbourhood Partnership?

Neighbourhood Partnerships are the route to influence and improve services in the neighbourhood for 
residents, community organisations, service partners, and where local councillors make decisions about 
Bristol City Council business

How do I get involved?

 
Anyone who lives or works in the area can get involved in this Neighbourhood Partnership by:

 Attending this meeting and commenting on any item of business on the agenda.  Everyone is 
welcome to attend this meeting and contribute.

 Submit a Public Forum statement to the clerk to the meeting (contact details above) no later 
than noon on the working day before the meeting. The statement will, where possible, be sent 
directly to members of the Partnership, and be printed and circulated at the meeting.

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 

Any person attending a meeting must, so far as is practicable, be afforded reasonable facilities for 
reporting. This includes filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings.

Members of the public should therefore be aware that they may be filmed by others attending the meeting 
and that this is not within the authority’s control. Oral commentary is not permitted during the meeting as 
this would be disruptive.



1

Henbury, Brentry and Southmead Neighbourhood Partnership
7.00 pm, 28 March 2017 

Present:
* De-notes apologies/absent

Ward Councillors:
Councillors: Councillor Mark Weston (Chair) – Henbury and Brentry, 
Councillor Helen Godwin - Southmead, 
Councillor Brenda Massey – Southmead, 
Councillor Chris Windows – Henbury and Brentry

Resident Members: Joan Bennett (Southmead), Rosemary Carr (H&B), Charles Claxton (H&B), Tanya 
Cussick (H&B), Jayne Gregory (H&B), Lynne Haynes (H&B), Alex Kittow (SDT – Southmead), Deana Perry 
(Southmead), Ian Thornley (Southmead)

Partners: Paul Bolton-Jones (Avon and Somerset Police)

Other Attendees: Janet Smith, , Mike Murch, Alan Piper, Dave Fogg, Sam Masson, Suzanne Gaffney 
(Community Learning), Angela Higgins (LPW), Noelle Evans, Wendy Hull, Frances Robertson, Alan 
Aburrow, Serge Chapman

Officers: Keith Houghton (Neighbourhood Partnership Co-ordinator), Jeremy Livitt (Democratic Services 
Officer) + Tracy Edwards-Brown (Neighbourhood Officer)

1. Welcome, Introductions and Apologies for Absence (agenda item no. 1)

The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting.

Apologies for Absence: Anthony Skelding (Brentry), John Butler (Brentry), Pat Newport (Southmead) 
were noted.

2. Declarations of Interest (agenda item no. 3)

No Declarations of Interest were declared.

3. Public Forum (agenda item no. 4)

Members noted the following Public Forum Statement:

Statement Number 1: Frances Robertson – Friends of Badock’s Wood: Agenda Item 3 – Business Report 
Parks Improvements

Public Document Pack

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



2

Frances Robertson drew attention to her statement and expressed concern at the suggestion that the 
existing disabled access gate at Northern Gateway, Badock’s Wood did not currently provide proper 
access for disabled people. Cllr Weston confirmed that the information in the NP report wasn’t for 
decision but was an update. 

Resolved – that the Public Forum statement be noted.

Action: NP Co-ordinator to take account of concerns in future exploration of scheme with Southmead 
Disability Navigation Group, Friends of Badocks Wood, Police and BCC Parks. 

4. Minutes of the Previous Meeting - Tuesday 24th January 2017 (agenda item no. 5)

Resolved: that the above Minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

Action: Democratic Services

5. Neighbourhood Partnership Business Report (agenda item no. 6)

The Area Co-ordinator presented the above report and made the following points:
[...]
ions 
are approved, together with noting the principal benefits to Equalities Groups and groups with 
protected characteristics set out in Paragraph 1.5 of the report:

Bristol Noise (Bristol Noise Southmead) - £600
Brentry and Henbury Children’s Centre (Valuing Young Parents Project – Brentry, Henbury and 
Badocks Wood) - £1,550
Fast Friends (Fast Friends Activities Programme) - £1,050
169 Scouts (Replacement of 2 Patrol Tents) - £1,800

2.  the following projects are not approved for funding:

Civil Security Solutions CIC (Investing In Your Community Campaign – Training Young People in 
Security Industry) £2,250
Brentry School (Media Bus – Please Stop Here!) £3,000
Unique Voice (North Side Factory Summer Holiday Provision) £2,372.50
SDT Youth Centre (Mountain Bike Project) - £1,520

3.  That the Councillors and interested NP residents set up a Traffic and Transport Sub-Group in 
partnership with the BS10 Parks and Planning Group in May 2017 and explore the timings of any 
Public meetings;

Page 6



4

4.  That it is noted that the recommendations from the Henbury & Brentry Parks Group will be 
brought to a final NP event in June 2017 for decision by the NP Councillors;

5. and that a report about Southmead Parks Access is brought to the June NP event with a set of 
recommendations for funding following the consultation during April/May;

6.  the Neighbourhood Committee approves (unanimously) the allocation of £2,179 of CIL to 
support Southmead noticeboard installation

7. That the NP expresses its support for the Southmead Ranch Community Asset Transfer proposal;
8. the latest Section 106 contributions be noted, in addition to the latest statement on the 

Community Infrastructure Levy;
9. the legal information is noted with regard to the Public Sector Equality Duty.

Action (all decisions): Keith Houghton

6. Southmead Housing Needs Study (agenda item no. 7)

Southmead Housing Needs Study 

The NP stated that they believed it was a good idea to support this Study. Members thanked United 
Communities Housing for their support in this project.

Resolved (unanimously) – that the NP notes and supports the Southmead Housing Needs Study.

Action: Not Applicable

7. Neighbourhood Partnership Plan Update Report (agenda item no. 8)

Henbury, Brentry and Southmead NP Plan Update Report 

The Area Co-ordinator made the following points concerning future arrangements for the NP:

1. the last meeting will take place in June 2017;
2. different options needed to be explored to support community led structures and solutions;
3. discussion was required of the offer of Neighbourhood patches with a proposal of £200 per 

Councillor;
4. The offer was for communities themselves to run any successor bodies. No staffing would be 

provided by Bristol City Council in respect of the grant application process;
5. By the end of April 2017, the type of asks from communities which could be provided over the 

succeeding 18 months would become clear;
6. Some staffing might be possible to advertise events and to send information to distribute;
7. Discussion about this issue will also take place at the Henbury and Brentry Community Council on 

20th April 2017 and at the Southmead Community Council on Saturday 6th May 2017;
8. The role of other services such as the Police needed to be considered. A Police Crime Commissioner 

Public meeting was scheduled for Monday 20th March 2017 at the Greenway Centre;

The Chair made the following points:

9. Under the proposed arrangements, well being was divided by parity per ward. Each Councillor would 
receive £200 to work with community groups, with total funding per ward of £2,500 (£1,250 per 
Councillor);

Page 7



5

10. An arrangement of top-ups would operate for lower super output areas. If an area within a ward was 
in the bottom 10% most deprived in the city, it would receive £4,000 per top up. It was noted that 
this applied to 2 areas in Southmead.

The Area Co-ordinator also made the following points:

11. The Bristol Impact Fund had brought together £3.29 Million across Bristol for the next 4 years. Whilst 
some organisations such as the Henbury and Brentry Community Centre had been successful, others 
such as the Southmead Community Centre and Southmead Development Trust had not been so 
successful. It was noted that whilst the Grants and Investment Team administered the process, a 
number of Independent people did sit on the Panel that made decisions.

An NP member questioned the process since it did not seem to have addressed the issues raised in the 
residents’ plan and impacted on Value for Money. It would be more appropriate to remove all funding 
rather than face a situation where an outside organisation dictated to Southmead how much funding they 
should obtain.

Action: The Chair to write to Gemma Dando to express the NP’s concern about the arbitrary nature of 
the arrangements for the Bristol Impact Fund process, to provide a breakdown of expenditure in the 
north of the city and also to explain why the Neighbourhood Plans and Community Plans did not 
appear to have been taken into account.

The NP agreed that lessons needed to be learnt from the way this process has been carried out. 
Councillor Helen Godwin confirmed that she had written to Wendy Stephenson (VOSCUR) to establish 
what lessons had been learnt from the process and, in particular, why so much funding appeared to have 
been granted to Inner City areas.

The Area Co-ordinator stated that the Bristol Youth Services had been re-commissioned, details of which 
had been placed on the Bristol City Council website. It was noted that it was unclear by how much these 
services would be cut (whether by half to £320,000 or by two thirds). 

Action: Councillor Helen Godwin to investigate this

Members noted that the final Henbury and Brentry Forum would take place at 24th May 2017 and the 
final Southmead Forum would take place on 20th June 2017.

Resolved – that 

1. the closure be noted of the NP Programme from June 2017 as a consequence of the budget 
decisions taken at 21st February 2017 Full Council meeting and the Bristol City Council “Offer 
and Ask” to create community-led post-NP arrangements;

2. the holding be noted of 20th March 2017 event with the Police and Crime Commissioner and the 
Greenway Centre formally thanked for allowing free use of their Hall to support this event;

3. the VCS funding decisions be noted flowing from the approval of the Bristol Impact Fund 
recommendations at 7th March 2017 Cabinet meeting and their impact on H & B and S-based 
projects and organisations;

4. the re-commissioning be noted of Youth Services and the consultation opportunity which is 
open to 27th April 2017 and the NP decides if and how it wants to feed in any collective or 
individual opinions;

5. the NP notes NP events fixed until the end of June 2017.

Page 8



6

Action : Keith Houghton

8. Post-Neighbourhood Partnership Transition Workshop (agenda item no. 9)

Post-NP Transition Workshop 

A Transition Workshop took place splitting into two groups involving representatives of the Henbury and 
Brentry area, as well as the Southmead area. These groups further discussed how the detailed future 
arrangements within their respective areas should operate.

Resolved – details of the discussions from each of these groups are collated and used in the future 
during this process as appropriate.

Action: Keith Houghton

9. Date of Next Meeting (agenda item no. )

Resolved – that the next meeting of the Henbury Brentry and Southmead Neighbourhood Partnership 
be held at 7pm on Tuesday 20th June 2017 in Southmead (Venue to Be Determined).

Action: Keith Houghton

Meeting ended at 8.55pm 

CHAIR  __________________

Page 9



7
Page 10



Action Sheet – Henbury, Brentry and Southmead NP – 28th March 2017 Meeting

Minutes 
No.

Title of Report/ 
Description

Action and Deadline Responsible 
officer 

Action taken and date completed

4 Statement Number 1: 
Frances Robertson – 
Friends of Badock’s 
Wood: Agenda Item 3 
– Business Report 
Parks Improvements

Action: NP Co-ordinator to take 
account of concerns in future 
exploration of scheme with Southmead 
Disability Navigation Group, Friends of 
Badocks Wood, Police and BCC Parks.

Keith Houghton See report in Item 6 – taking forward Southmead 
Parks Access project – this will be supported by NM 
staff as a project related to engagement over coming 
months

6 Neighbourhood 
Partnership Business 
Report

it was agreed that Oliver Coltman 
should be invited to attend the next 
BS10 Parks and Planning Meeting at the 
Henbury Community Centre (6pm to 
8pm on Monday 10th April 2017) to 
communicate progress on the scheme, 
answer questions and help the group 
and Councillors identify when a public 
meeting for the wider neighbourhood 
could usefully be organised.

Keith Houghton & 
BS10

This was arranged but work on the Model won’t be 
completed until Sept 2017; BS10 group has agreed 
to liaise with Oliver Coltman and invite him at a 
point when he’s got something to demonstrate to 
them and to can then explore a public event. 

6 NP Business Report Transformers bids approved Keith Houghton All successful applicants have been funded and 
unsuccessful applicants contacted with feedback

6 NP Business Report That it is noted that the 
recommendations from the Henbury & 
Brentry Parks Group will be brought to 
a final NP event in June 2017 for 
decision by the NP Councillors

Keith Houghton Completed. Recommendations are in Item 6, 
Business Report

8 Henbury, Brentry and 
Southmead NP Plan 
Update

The Chair to write to Gemma Dando to 
express the NP’s concern about the 
arbitrary nature of the arrangements 
for the Bristol Impact Fund process, to 

Mark Weston Verbal Update at the meeting

P
age 11



Minutes 
No.

Title of Report/ 
Description

Action and Deadline Responsible 
officer 

Action taken and date completed

provide a breakdown of expenditure in 
the north of the city and also to explain 
why the Neighbourhood Plans and 
Community Plans did not appear to 
have been taken into account.

8 Henbury, Brentry and 
Southmead NP Plan 
Update

Action: Bristol Youth Links Services - 
Councillor Helen Godwin to investigate 
how much these services would be cut 
(whether by half to £320,000 in the 
North or by two thirds).

Helen Godwin Verbal Update at the meeting

9 Post-NP Transition 
Workshop

details of the discussions from each of 
these groups are collated and used in 
the future during this process as 
appropriate

Keith Houghton Both sets of discussion notes have been presented 
and used at Henbury & Brentry Community Council 
and H&B Forum meetings; and Southmead Forum 
and Team Southmead planning events (x2)

P
age 12



Henbury, Brentry and Southmead Transition Workshop

Tuesday 28th March 2017

The following proposal for future arrangements was put forward by Councillor Mark Weston who 
chaired the discussion:

(1) The existing arrangements of Neighbourhood Partnership, Neighbourhood Forum and 
Community Council to be replaced with a beefed up Community Council 

(2) The Well Being Panel, together with closer involvement with BS10 Group for both Planning 
and Parks issues) continues to recommend spending (CIL and Section 106) to be approved by 
Community Council and the 2 Henbury Councillors

(3) Greater effort is needed to get local residents from Henbury and Brentry on the BS10 Group
(4) Council support is required – someone to communicate about local groups and advertise 

during the funding round (for example, Life Cycle operating in Southmead to give guidance 
to young people about safety and maintenance of cycles – for Henbury and Brentry to use as 
required). Also, someone is required to respond to any request to attend a particular 
meeting. This could be the same officer. Other organisations to be invited as required

(5) Better advertising for events is needed ie posters in shop windows/Doctors Surgeries about 
a mo
[...]
a ‘North 
Partnership’

 Link to Police; Fire Service; CCG (Clinical Commissioning Group)

c. Support looked for

 Facilitator/Community Plan Co-ordinator
 ‘NP Co-ordinator figure’  – BCC staff support
 Increased link with Councillors
 Office input/presence at meetings
 Channels of communication
 Training and information re: grants
 Council services in Southmead
 CIL to support Community Plan priorities

Page 14



    
 

Henbury, Brentry & Southmead Neighbourhood Partnership
Tuesday 20th June 2017

Report of: Keith Houghton, Neighbourhood Partnership Co-ordinator.

Title: Henbury, Brentry & Southmead NP Business Activities Report 

Contact Telephone Number: 0117 922 2135

Recommendations: 

1. The NP to approve the recommendation that the Councillors and BS10 Group take forward  the traffic/Transport, CPNN and 
influencing of CIL/S106 in post-NP arrangements (Item 1.1)
2. That the Councillors approve the recommendation to allocate £42,618.45 of S106 to support delivery of Public Right of Way 
improvements to pathway BCC/542 (Item 1.2 and appendix 1)
3. That the Councillors approve the recommendation from the Henbury & Brentry Parks Prioritisation Group to allocate 
£17,672.48 Parks S106 to the 5 priority improvements drawn from the Parks Improvement Survey (Item 2.1 & appendix 2)
4. That the NP notes the intended work set out to take forward the Southmead Parks Access improvement project (Item 2.2)
5. The NP to note the latest S106 contributions and the latest statement on Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL), (Items 3.1 & 
3.2)
6. To note the legal information in Item 4: due regard to Public Sector Equality Duty (item 4)

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 6



Item 1: Highways Schemes & Traffic & Transport 

1.1 Traffic impact of CPNN development on North Bristol transport network: 

At its meeting on 28th March the NP agreed that  

the Councillors and interested NP residents set up a Traffic and Transport Sub-Group in partnership with the BS10 
Parks and Planning Group in May 2017 and explore the timings of any Public meetings;

a. The NP Co-ordinator and the Chair of BS10 Parks and Planning have liaised with Oliver Coltman, City Transport 
Programme Manager, to explore him attending a BS10 meeting to update on progress.

b.  Following conversations between Mike Murch and Oliver Coltman it’s been agreed that Oliver will meet with BS10 
Group when the traffic modelling being developed with South Gloucestershire is completed and ready for public airing. 
It’s likely that this will be in September 2017.

Recommendation: That the Councillors and BS10 Group take forward Henbury, Brentry and Southmead 
traffic/highways priority work and liaison/influencing with Bristol City Council and potential influencing of the 
use of CIL/S106 in the post-NP arrangements being developed locally and city-wide

1.2 Request to allocate £42,618.45 Section 106 to improve Public Right of Way BCC/542

a. The NP has a devolved budget of £42,618 arising from the development of the Brentry Hospital site allocated to:

 The cost of improving facilities for pedestrians and cyclists on Public Right of Way BCC/542 including surface 
treatment and lighting

b. Mary Knight, the BCC Public Right of Way Officer, is requesting the release of this funding as a formal approval of her 
proposal to deliver upgrades to this PROW within the timeframe required by the S106 agreement, 17th November 2020 
See Appendix 1

c. Equalities Impact: the officer’s assessment makes the following observations of any likely impacts on equalities 
groups:

P
age 16



the improvements will be designed to maximise access for all on this constrained site observing equalities 
guidance. The improvements have to be designed within the current path boundaries, if opportunities arose to 
widen the public footpath they would be investigated. The new tarmac surface will be an improvement on the 
current situation and nothing designed as part of this scheme will adversely affect the accessibility to the current 
path users. It is hoped that with the improvements more users may use the route.

d. Mary Knight is seeing advice from the NP about any specific local body which she should liaise with to share 
development ideas, develop any consultation plans within the neighbourhood’s post NP arrrangements.

Recommendation: That the NP Councillors approve the allocation of this S106 funding, £42,618.45 to improve 
Public Right of Way BCC/542 and that the NP recommends any local resident body which might act as an 
advisory/consultation route for the officer to link into during the development of this scheme. 

2. Parks improvements 

2.1 Henbury & Brentry Parks improvements

a. At the 28th March NP meeting it was agreed that recommendations from the Henbury & Brentry Parks Group will be 
brought to this final NP event in June 2017 for decision by the NP Councillors on the allocation of Section 106 monies 
available to the Partnership of £71, 672.48.  

b. Two meetings of a Henbury and Brentry Parks Prioritisation Group have met on 3rd and 25th May to consider the 
information on preferred development ideas which have been put forward in the online and paper survey conducted 
between February and March 2017.

c. 130 responses were received. The main parks/open spaces prioritised for improvements were:

1. Crow Lane Open Space
2. Okebourne Open Space 
3. Barnards Park

P
age 17



d. Respondents indicated their preferred types of improvements for each of these sites (See Appendix 2)

Crow Lane Open Space: Play equipment; seating; equipment for older children; bins; sports facilities & game 
playing; Specific proposals for the Bowling Green: Outdoor Gym; Garden; 5-a-side pitch
 
Okebourne Open Space: Play equipment; paths; seating; sports facilities & game playing; equipment for older 
children
Specific proposals previously made: develop fitness circuit; better disabled access for play and paths 

Barnards Park: more seating; equipment for older children/teenagers; gro
[...]
3. Cllr Weston queried to high level of some of the costs for equipment which Park’s had sketched out. He has 
since contacted Gemma Dando, the deputy Service Director for Neighbourhoods, to query why Park’s costs are so 
high. She has responded as follows:  

‘Mark – would you be happy for us to use your neighbourhood as a test for doing things differently?  We do have 
an internal team so any permanent change needs to be thought through in more detail, but given the difference in 
price that you describe it is certainly something that we need to investigate.’

4. This opens to way for the Parks Prioritisation Group to take forward an exploration of alternative suppliers and 

P
age 19



costings for the ‘short list’ they arrived at. There is also the option of looking at raising external funding to add to  
the S106 £71,672 which is available to support these upgrades. This has been achieved successfully in St George; 
Avonmouth and Headley Park in other areas of the city.

5. The Prioritisation Group agreed to recommend the following potential upgrades to be explored further as 
potential improvements which the available S106 funding should be applied to and to explore a. cheaper sources 
of supply and b. sources of additional external funding with BCC Parks to derive the most possible benefit from the 
S106 available:

g. Recommendations: 

a. That the Neighbourhood Councillors approve the allocation of the £71, 672.48 Section 106 from 
Henbury/Brentry-generated agreements for improving Parks/Open Spaces to deliver from the prioritised 
options and in the sites recommended by the Priorisation Group below: 

Priority Priority or project Site(s)

1 Bins and benches Within identified priority 
sites

2 Crow Lane

3

MUGA (multi-use games area) 
OR
Outdoor Gym Crow Lane

4 Trim trail Okebourne

5 additional wildflower planting 
and carved bench

Barnards Park

P
age 20



b. that the Parks Priorisation Group is asked to continue working with BCC Parks, with some su
[...]
igion or belief

Do you have a religion or belief?

Answer Options Response 
Percent

Response 
Count

Henbury 
Brentry 
census

Yes 25.0% 18 58%
No 27.8% 20 34.4%
prefer not to say 47.2% 34 8.1%

answered question 72
skipped question 58

Yes

No

prefer not to say

Do you have a religion or belief?

Page 44


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes
	Item 4 HS Action sheet - 28 03 17
	Notes from Henbury and Brentry Group
	Notes from Southmead Group  28th March 2017

	6 Neighbourhood Partnership Business Report (Keith Houghton)
	Item 6 App 1 Brentry Hospital NP S106 rev2
	Item 6 NP Business Report Appendix 2 .doc




Minutes of the meeting


1

Henbury, Brentry and Southmead Neighbourhood Partnership
7.00 pm, 20 June 2017 

Present:
* De-notes apologies/absent

Ward Councillors
 Councillor Helen Godwin, Southmead;
 Councillor Brenda Massey, Southmead;
 Councillor Mark Weston, Henbury and Brentry;
 Councillor Chris Windows, Henbury and Brentry;

Partners
Representatives of people who live and work in the Neighbourhood Partnership area

 Toni Anderson, Southmead
 Joan Bennett, Southmead
* Rose Carr , Henbury & Brentry
 * Charles Claxton, Henbury & Brentry
 Tanya Cussick, Henbury & Brentry
 Jayne Gregory, Henbury & Brentry
             John Butler, Henbury & Brentry
 Lynne Haynes, Henbury & Brentry
 
 * Alex Kittow, Southmead
 Pat Newport, Southmead
 Deana Perry, Southmead
 * Antony Skelding, Henbury & Brentry
 Ian Thornley, Southmead

Other Interested parties:
Andy Hollick; Rita Golding; Kathy Glover; Paul Lennon; Wayne Lennon; Sam Masson; Tony Whitelaw; Sue 
Potter; Paul Thompson; Howard Windsor; Mike Murch; Dave Fogg; Mahamed Dalal

Also in Attendance:-
 Keith Houghton, Neighbourhood Partnership Co-ordinator
 Louise deCordova, Democratic Services Officer
             Lloyd Allen, Neighbourhood Officer

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information (agenda item no. 1)



2

The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting. 

2. Apologies for Absence (agenda item no. 2)

Apologies for Absence received from: Rosemary Carr (Henbury and Brentry) were noted.

3. Declarations of Interest (agenda item no. 3)

There were no declarations of interest.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting (agenda item no. 4)

Resolved:

That the Minutes of the meeting dated 28 March 2017 were agreed as a correct record.

Keith Houghton referred the Neighbourhood Partnership to the Action Sheet dated 28th March 2017 and 
provided a summary of the progress on actions to date.

Bristol Impact Fund process

In discussion, residents raised concern and disappointment that the process did not appear to have taken 
into account the Neighbourhood Plans and Community Plans. 

It was noted that whilst the Community Plan identified priorities for Southmead for their local spend, the 
plan alone could not be used as the basis to apply for the Bristol Impact funding, as the criteria for the 
funding had been clear and specific to the Impact Fund.  

It was noted that the criteria for applications to the Bristol Impact Fund had been clear, but that 
additional communication may have supported members in putting forward their bids. 

Bristol Youth Links

There had been a strong response from residents and councillors to the consultation and a further detail 
would be available after 27 June which could be circulated to residents. Cllr Godwin pointed out the 
North had ended up with improved financial support than originally proposed. 

5. Public Forum (agenda item no. 5)

There was no public forum received.

6. Neighbourhood Partnership Business Report (Keith Houghton) (agenda item no. 6)

The Area Co-ordinator presented the above report and the following points were made in discussion:

Highways schemes, traffic and transport

 Public Right of Way BCC/542:  It was agreed that BS10 have influence in progressing any public 
rights of way schemes, although it was noted that they could not act as the final decision maker.



3

 Residents discussed concerns regarding ongoing criminal activity and use of scooters along this 
pathway and in parks, and some members expressed a need for additional measures to restrict 
access. However, it was noted that other members raised concerns that this could result in a 
reduction of disabled accessibility. 

 It was agreed that concerns should be highlighted to the BS10 Group and that robust equalities 
impact assessment issues be addressed by the PROW officer.

Parks and improvements

 Henbury and Brentry Parks Improvement Group recommendations: It was noted that after an 
online and paper survey conducted between February and March 2017, 130 responses were 
received and the main parks/open spaces prioritised for improvements were: Crow Lane Open 
Space, Okebourne Open Space and Barnards Park.

 Cllr Weston had agreed with the Council that Henbury and Brentry act as a test bed by exploring 
alternative and less expensive ways of sourcing the equipment for the proposed parks 
improvements, to make the money stretch further. He has secured quotes from a company called 
Caloo. Additional funding is likely to be needed to meet all the aspirations agreed by the Group. 

 Residents raised concerns that disabled access into Okebourne Open Space had not been 
prioritised. The NP agreed it was an issue but that the steep slope leading from the entrance and 
issues of motorbike misuse on the site made this very difficult to achieve. It was agreed that this 
process would consider the equalities impact of proposed improvements and the accessibility of 
any equipment purchased.

The Neighbourhood Committee Resolved and the Neighbourhood Partnership Agreed: 

1. That the Councillors and BS10 Group take forward Henbury, Brentry and Southmead 
traffic/highways priority work and liaison/influencing with Bristol City Council and potential 
influencing of the use of CIL/S106 in the post-NP arrangements being developed locally and city-
wide

2. That the Councillors approve the allocation of the S106 funding, £42,618.45 to improve Public Right 
of Way BCC/542 and that the NP recommends that BS10, as a local resident body,  act as an 
advisory/consultation route for the officer to link into during the development of this scheme. 

3. That the Councillors approve the recommendation from the Henbury & Brentry Parks Prioritisation 
Group to allocate £71,672.48 Parks S106 to the 5 priority improvements drawn from the Parks 
Improvement Survey

4. That the NP notes the intended work set out to take forward the Southmead Parks Access 
improvement project

5. That the NP notes the latest S106 contributions and the latest statement on Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL)

6. That the NP notes the legal information with  due regard to Public Sector Equality Duty

The Formal meeting ended at 8.00 pm



4

7. Other Business 

The meeting went on to discuss the following topics:

a. Mayoral Visit to Southmead, 26th May: 

Residents confirmed the success of the visit and that the Mayor was impressed with the positive, 
active plans to improve life in Southmead being driven and developed through the Southmead 
Community Plan

b. Your Neighbourhood Consultation:

Keith Houghton, the NP Co-ordinator, presented a brief overview of the consultation, running until 
5th September, setting out options and inviting feedback on the City Council’s proposals to change 
services to fit within the budget reductions agreed at the February Full Council.

These are all of local significance as they affect: Library provision; CIL allocation arrangements and 
proposed funding to support neighbourhoods and community spaces in post-NP arrangements; 
school crossing services; public toilet provision and Bristol Community Links services to disabled 
people.

A series of 8 public events are organised, starting with the Greenway Centre on Thursday 29th 
June, 12.30pm – 2.00pm.

He encouraged all people present to complete the consultation and encourage friends and family 
to do so, too.

c. Post-NP arrangements:

Henbury and Brentry confirmed that they would take forward their community co-ordination 
through developing the role and capacity of the Henbury and Brentry Community Council. Their 
next meeting is: Thursday 20th July at 7.30pm at Henbury & Brentry Community Centre

Southmead confirmed that they are developing a new structure called Team Southmead to drive 
forward their Community Plans and to engage more residents in influencing the future of 
Southmead.  Their next meeting is: Thursday 6th  July at 6.30pm at the Greenway Centre

d. The next Southmead Forum event will be on 28th September at URC, Wigton Crescent, organised 
by Team Southmead

e. Cllr Helen Godwin thanked Ian Thornley, who is leaving Southmead following his retirement from 
his Church role, to take up a new life in Kidderminster. She spoke of his commitment and 
leadership in Southmead and how much the community will miss his influence. The meeting 
joined in sharing her tribute.

f. The meeting repaired to the Southmead Rugby Club to play skittles as a close to the Henbury, 
Brentry and Southmead Neighbourhood Partnership. 



5

The Southmead Team beat the Henbury and Brentry team, with Ian Thornley fittingly scoring the 
highest score of the evening – a 9!

CHAIR  __________________



6


